

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
SWC, LLC; TIMOTHY A. SCHMIDT; FRIENDS OF
SYLVANIA; AND THE UPPER PENINSULA
ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID A. HERR AND PAMELA F. HERR,
Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
DAVID AND PAMELA HERR IN OPPOSITION**

————— ◆ —————
William Perry Pendley
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
wppendley@mountainstateslegal.com
ccorrigan@mountainstateslegal.com

Counsel for Respondents
May 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural History.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION BECAUSE PETITIONERS FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDERSTAND CONGRESS'S PROPERTY CLAUSE POWER AND THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRIOR DECISIONS.....	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW BECAUSE THERE IS NO INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .	25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	17
<i>Burlison v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 419 (6th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	22
<i>Difronzo v. Vill. of Port Sanilac</i> , 419 N.W.2d 756 (Mich. App. 1988).....	23
<i>Dumont v. Kellogg</i> , 29 Mich. 420 (1874).....	20
<i>Free Enterprise Canoe Renters Ass'n of Missouri v. Watt</i> , 711 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 720 (W.D. Mich. 2016).....	6, 16
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 865 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>High Point, LLLP v. Nat'l Park Service</i> , 850 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2017)	24

<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)..	4, 17, 19
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	17, 21
<i>Miller v. Fabius Twp. Bd., St. Joseph Cnty.</i> , 114 N.W.2d 205 (Mich. 1962).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>People v. Hulbert</i> , 91 N.W. 211 (Mich. 1902)....	3
<i>Peterman v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 499 (Mich. 1994).....	3
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	21
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	18, 22
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1055 (W.D. Mich. 1997).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. United States</i> , 843 F. Supp. 327 (W.D. Mich. 1994).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. United States</i> , 70 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. United States</i> , 81 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. United States</i> , 89 F.3d 1269 (6th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thies v. Howland</i> , 380 N.W.2d 463 (Mich. 1985)	3
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 552 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>United States v. Hells Canyon Guide Serv., Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 595 F.2d 5 (9th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	25
<i>Yates v. Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. 497 (1870).....	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. IV., § 3, cl. 2	4, 17
STATE STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
Mich. Admin. Code R. 281.727.2.....	20
M.C.L. § 324.80145.....	20
FEDERAL STATUTES	
46 Stat. 3044–45 (1931).....	7
Forest Service Organic Administration Act of 1897, 16 U.S.C. § 473 <i>et seq.</i> ,	22
16 U.S.C. § 480.....	22
1911 Weeks Act, 16 U.S.C. § 511 <i>et seq.</i>	22

16 U.S.C. § 668dd	26
Michigan Wilderness Act, Pub. L. No. 100– 184, 101 Stat. 1274 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Wilderness Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-577 (codified at 16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-36).....	2, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1133(d)(7)	22
16 U.S.C. § 1134(a).....	22
National Forest Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1600 <i>et seq.</i>	7
16 U.S.C. § 1604(a).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1604(e)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	15
FEDERAL REGISTER	
70 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (Mar. 23, 2005)	12
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	23
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James N. Barkeley & Lawrence V. Albert, <i>A Survey Of Case Law Interpreting ‘Valid Existing Rights’—Implications For</i>	

Unpatented Mining Claims, 34 RMMLF-
INST 9, § 9.02 (1988)..... 9
